(4)	 (Effective July 1, 2022, and applicable beginning with the 2022‑2023 school 
year) Be provided as outlined in the local school administrative unit's literacy 
intervention plan.

(b)	 Each local school administrative unit shall provide a signing bonus in an amount 
determined by the local board of education that is at least one thousand two hundred dollars 
($1,200) to any teacher who meets all of the following criteria:

(1)	 Is associated with high growth in reading based on EVAAS data.
(2)	 Was awarded a reading performance bonus administered by the Department of 

Public Instruction.
(3)	 Accepts employment to provide instruction during a reading camp.